

AGENDA SUMMARY EUREKA CITY COUNCIL

| TITLE: Purch | TLE: Purchase of New Dump Truck | | | | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| DEPARTMENT: | Public Works | | | | | | |
| PREPARED BY: Brian Issa, Deputy Public Works Director | | | | | | | |
| PRESENTED FOR: | : Action | \Box Information only | □Discussion | | | | |
| RECOMMENDATION: | | | | | | | |
| Authorize the purchase of one (1) Ford F650 5-7 yard dump truck from Harper Ford from Equipment Operations account number 610-4205-7403 for a total price of \$112,461.50. | | | | | | | |
| FISCAL IMPACT | | | | | | | |
| □No Fiscal I | mpact lı | ncluded in Budget | □ Additional Appropriation | | | | |
| COUNCIL GOALS/STRATEGIC VISION | | | | | | | |
| Financially stable, effectively run City | | | | | | | |

DISCUSSION

The City has been replacing the existing fleet of dump trucks over the last several years. Recent purchases have included smaller three cubic yard trucks, a configuration not previously found in the fleet. Recently, older dump trucks dating to 1986 have failed and are not cost effective to repair.

Staff proposes to replace the failed unit with a new F650 dump truck purchased from Harper Ford for an estimated total of \$112,461.50.

Staff obtained quotes from five dealers and found that Harper Ford was able to provide the lowest price, when considering the 5% local preference as allowed by EMC § 39.39(F) and Policy 2.00 § IV.B.3. The convenience of having this unit delivered to a local dealer before the end of the year, as opposed to having to send staff south to retrieve the unit or pay for delivery, saves additional expense.

BID SUMMARY:

| Rank | Bidder | Amount | Local Preference | Total |
|--------|----------------|--------------|---------------------|--------------|
| | | | i reference | |
| 4(tie) | Crown Motors | \$119,323.27 | | \$119,323.27 |
| 4(tie) | Corning Ford | \$119,323.27 | | \$119,323.27 |
| 3 | Hansel Ford | \$111,106.27 | | \$111,106.27 |
| 2 | Fairfield Ford | \$110,778.82 | | \$110,778.82 |
| 1 | Harper Motors | \$112,461.50 | (\$5,623.08) | \$106,838.42 |

| REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: | ☐ City Attorney ☐ City Clerk/Information Services ☐ Development Services Finance ☐ Fire |
|---------------------------|---|
| | ☐Community Services |
| | □ Personnel |
| | □Police |
| | Public Works |